

**THE STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE
SUPREME COURT**

No. 2021-0360

State of New Hampshire

v.

Jeffrey Woodburn

APPEAL PURSUANT TO RULE 7 FROM A JUDGMENT OF THE
COOS COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT

BRIEF FOR THE STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE

THE STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE

By its Attorneys,

JOHN M. FORMELLA
ATTORNEY GENERAL

and

ANTHONY J. GALDIERI
SOLICITOR GENERAL

Joshua L. Speicher
N.H. Bar No.: 273020
Assistant Attorney General
New Hampshire Department of Justice
33 Capitol Street
Concord, NH 03301-6397
(603) 271-3671
joshua.l.speicher@doj.nh.gov
(Oral argument waived)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	4
ISSUES PRESENTED	6
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	7
A. The Charges.....	7
B. Facts	8
1. The State’s Case	8
2. The Defendant’s Case	11
3. Self-Defense.....	13
4. Prior Instances Of Alleged Aggressive Behavior By The Victim Towards the Defendant.	14
5. The State’s Closing Argument.....	17
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	19
ARGUMENT	21
I. THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY DENIED THE DEFENDANT’S REQUEST FOR A SELF-DEFENSE INSTRUCTION UNDER RSA 627:4.....	21
A. The Trial Court Properly Denied The Defendant’s Request For A Self-Defense Instruction.	23
B. The Defendant Failed to Preserve The Issue Of A “Dangerous Situation.”.....	25
C. The Defendant Failed to Properly Notice or Present Any Evidence of the Affirmative Defense of Defense of Property.	27
II. THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY EXCLUDED EVIDENCE OF ALLEGED PRIOR ACTS OF AGGRESSION BY THE VICTIM AGAINST THE DEFENDANT.....	28
A. The Defense Established No Logical Connection Between The Alleged Prior Acts And The Charged Conduct.	30

III. THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY RULED THAT THE STATE DID NOT OPEN THE DOOR TO THE ADMISSION OF EVIDENCE OF ALLEGED PRIOR ACTS OF AGGRESSION BY THE VICTIM DURING CLOSING ARGUMENT. 32

CONCLUSION 39

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 38

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Doyle v. Commissioner, New Hampshire Dept. of Resources and Economic Development</i> , 163 N.H. 215 (2012).....	25
<i>State v. Barr</i> , 172 N.H. 681 (2019)	33
<i>State v. Batista-Salva</i> , 171 N.H. 818 (2019)	25, 26
<i>State v. Blackmer</i> , 149 N.H. 47 (2003)	27
<i>State v. Botelho</i> , 165 N.H. 751 (2013)	29
<i>State v. Bruneau</i> , 131 N.H. 104 (1988)	22
<i>State v. Chen</i> , 148 N.H. 565 (2002)	21, 23
<i>State v. Chick</i> , 141 N.H. 503 (1996)	27
<i>State v. Douthart</i> , 146 N.H. 445 (2001)	28
<i>State v. Dukette</i> , 145 N.H. 226 (2000)	29
<i>State v. Enderson</i> , 148 N.H. 252 (2002)	35
<i>State v. Haycock</i> , 146 N.H. 5 (2001).....	22
<i>State v. Hennesy</i> , 142 N.H. 149 (1997)	36
<i>State v. Holt</i> , 126 N.H. 394 (1985).....	21
<i>State v. Lambert</i> , 147 N.H. 295 (2001)	21
<i>State v. McInnis</i> , 169 N.H. 565 (2017).....	26
<i>State v. McMinn</i> , 141 N.H. 636 (1997)	22
<i>State v. Noucas</i> , 165 N.H. 146 (2013).....	22, 23, 25
<i>State v. Ramos</i> , 149 N.H. 272 (2003).....	22
<i>State v. Richard</i> , 160 N.H. 780 (2010).....	21
<i>State v. Shannon</i> , 125 N.H. 653 (1984).....	22
<i>State v. Thibedau</i> , 142 N.H. 325 (1997).....	35

<i>State v. Vassar</i> , 154 N.H. 370 (2006).....	31, 32
<i>State v. Warren</i> , 143 N.H. 633 (1999).....	33

Statutes

RSA 627:4	21
RSA 627:4, I.....	21
RSA 627:8	27
RSA 631:2-a	7
RSA 631:2-b.....	7
RSA 634:2	7

Rules

<i>N.H. R. Crim. P.</i> 14(b)(2)(A)	27
<i>N.H. R. Evid.</i> 404(b)	28, 31
<i>N.H. R. Evid.</i> 404(b)(2)(A).....	28
<i>N.H. R. Evid.</i> 404(b)(2)(C)	29
